App4Legal.v8.2 Release Notes

Important highlights from this release

Issue
Type

Improve
ment
New
Feature

New
Feature

New
Feature

New
Feature

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

App4Legal Contract Module is now integrated with DocuSign

App4Legal Contract Module now supports contract renewals with reminders and notifications

New App4Legal Contract Contributors that can login to App4Legal Client Portal and interact with the Contract module

The Contacts & Companies design has been revamped to enhance the user experience

App4Legal Users can have "Yearly Target Value" & "Working Days Per Year" to help set financial targets for lawyers

New "Time Tracking"| Dashboard that shows: Time Logs Per Month, Utilization Rate Per Lawyer, Target Billable & Non-Billable Hours and more
Time Logs can be edited in bulk while displaying: Total Billable Hours, Total Non-Billable Hours and Total Cost

Time Logs rates have retroactive effect, you can now track how rates changed as you work on a Litigation Case or a Corporate Matter
App4Legal has support for Web Hooks when a Corporate Matter/Litigation Case/Matter Container/I.P is created or edited

Matter Arrival Date is not a mandatory field

Tasks now support looking up for Corporate Matters & Litigation Cases by reference number

Bug Fixes & Minor Enhancements

Key Summary Description
A4L- Contract Module Improvements App4Legal Contract Module now integrates with DocuSign. Contract
5854 Collaborators are introduced with the ability to interact with "Contracts" through
App4Legal Client Portal
A4L- Contract Module APIs App4lLegal Contract Module has REST APIs
5941
A4L- New Time Tracking Dashboard New "Time Tracking"| Dashboard that shows: Time Logs Per Month, Utilization
6006 Rate Per Lawyer, Target Billable & Non-Billable Hours and more
A4L- Time Logs Bulk Edit Mode Time Logs can be edited in bulk while displaying: Total Billable Hours, Total Non-
5926 Billable Hours and Total Cost
A4L- Introduce Webhooks App4Legal has support for Web Hooks when a Corporate Matter/Litigation Case
5800 /Matter Container/I.P is created or edited
A4L- Email Notification Template for Assignee from CP
5990
A4L- Ability to search a user by its foreign name
5919
A4L- Label change in Matter Folder Templates
5974
A4L- Set default value for board members and signature authorities
5514 form to contact
A4L- Litigation case - Activities Tab: show the attachments of the
5741 tasks
A4L- Any upcoming hearings in the closed matter to be appear in

5782 Hearings Roll Session per Court

A4L- Label change in Assigned Team & Search User by Forgein

5918 Name

A4L- Language correction for document generater templates
5911

A4L- Export Report in PDF from "Report Builder"

5883

A4L- Label changes in timer

6065

A4L- Improve the board member validity reminder message

5519

A4L- Make arrival date field required

6043

A4L- Add Matter name and matter category to task roll session report
6081

A4L- Support judgement currency for add hearing API load_data
5886

A4L- Ability to delete and edit shareholders from shareholders tab
5513

A4L- "Time Category" is now supported in the Timer window
5731



Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment
Bug
Bug
Bug

Bug

Bug

A4L-
5980

A4L-
6101

A4L-
5957

A4L-
6087

A4L-
5617

A4L-
5518

A4L-
5906

A4L-
6033

A4L-
5896

A4L-
6064

A4L-
5843

A4L-
5764

A4L-
5629

A4L-
5682

A4L-
5833

A4L-
5881

A4L-
5794

A4L-
5727

A4L-
6020

A4L-
6085

A4L-
6083

A4L-
6005

A4L-
6100

A4L-
5904

A4L-
5907

A4L-
5853

A4L-
6063

A4L-
6019

A4L-
5994

A4L-
6067

Update Documentation links

License message language enhancement

Enhancements to Litigation Module

Rename "App4Legal Customer Portal" to "App4Legal Client

Portal"

Refresh company Related contacts grid when a new contact is
added

Company export to word should include signature authorities
and related contacts

Date Filter Options Everywhere

Revamp Contacts and Companies UI/UX

Enhancements to Trust Funds

Save rate on add time logs

Tasks related to Matters search by internal reference

API - In response of this API tasks/autocomplete we need some

fields

Api - Enhance the message returned when error code is
forbidden

Task links should take to task page

Email Notification

Add breadcrumb to company report

Ability to search for contacts and companies from the universal
search using ID

Add filename to task attachments

Contract Module - Minor Enhancements

Additions to Contract License to support the interface for
Contract Collaborators

Enhancements to Contract Module

Add fields to user rates

Send email notifications to a case does not have assignee
Enhancement to Time Tracking KPI Report

Hearing Roll Sessions - Advanced filter option for Matter
Practice Area

Unable to upload long filename

Error when editing a hearing from API

Error when exporting the language variables

Bug in custom fields

Notes are not complete when exporting bills to excel

you can now search for a company or a contact using the following format in the
universal search: COM7 or PER15



Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

A4L-
5879

A4L-
6075

A4L-
6062

A4L-
6057

A4L-
6051

A4L-
6041

A4L-
6007

A4L-
5972

A4L-
5657

A4L-
5882

A4L-
5917

A4L-
5927

A4L-
5929

A4L-
5925

A4L-
5985

A4L-
5521

A4L-
5887

A4L-
5829
A4L-
5776

A4L-
6018

A4L-
5966

A4L-
6097

A4L-
6095

A4L-
6105

A4L-
6112

A4L-
5951

A4L-
5809

A4L-
5722

A4L-
5656

A4L-
5739

Wrong characters in shareholders tab

404 request for EOT fonts on IIS

Missing logs in time tracking when adding / editing from API
Companies - Advanced Search - Created On - Between :
Giving error

API - Adding Time log is not working

Lookup matters are fetching deleted records

Wrong country when creating a new free trial

Wrong label Fixed

Api - Tasks comments

Clear company value when opening the report company related
matters

Incorrect behavior when adding a workflow status

Task showing wrong stage details

Litigation Stage Name Missing

Un-relate Contact/Company when Client/Opponent removed
from a matter

Next and Previous are not working in Calendar

Company Board members form designation date not displaying
all years

Error in user edit form

API - In notification if hearing get edited the message in arabic
will be () which is wrong since matter don't have hearing only
litigation

Wrong results in contact /company related matters tab

Rename Fields

Deleted Matters shouldn't be retrieved in lookup fields

Error in contract page when custom fields are empty in settings
Error when deleting a custom field

Folders & Files Deleted Wrongly

Error when deleting a hearing document

Inaccurate VAT calculation

Error when transition a matter

Money Module Design Glitch

API - Company notes some fields are supported in web but they

are not supported in the Api

Matter Value Field size limit



Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

A4L-
5816

A4L-
6011

A4L-
5873

A4L-
5880

A4L-
5867

A4L-
5954

A4L-
5864

A4L-
6042

A4L-
5689

A4L-
6068

A4L-
5973

A4L-
6104

Broken design in arabic interface

Wrong Matter Assignee label in Arabic

Logo is not aligned with main menu

Wrong link in company report

Bug in shareholders grid

Look & Feel: app theme profile bugs.

Bug in the expenses edit form

Search grid multi-select on custom field in Matters or other is

not working

Deleting Signature Authority and related folder to it

Search box is not visible in Client Portal Grids

Delete Practice Areas are still shown in Matter Folder Templates

Bug in changing expense status



	App4Legal.v8.2 Release Notes

