App4Legal.v8.2 Release Notes

Important highlights from this release

- App4Legal Contract Module is now integrated with DocuSign
- App4Legal Contract Module now supports contract renewals with reminders and notifications
- New App4Legal Contract Contributors that can login to App4Legal Client Portal and interact with the Contract module
- The Contacts & Companies design has been revamped to enhance the user experience
- App4Legal Users can have "Yearly Target Value" & "Working Days Per Year" to help set financial targets for lawyers
- New "Time Tracking" | Dashboard that shows: Time Logs Per Month, Utilization Rate Per Lawyer, Target Billable & Non-Billable Hours and more
 Time Logs Per Month, Utilization Rate Per Lawyer, Target Billable & Non-Billable Hours and more
- Time Logs can be edited in bulk while displaying: Total Billable Hours, Total Non-Billable Hours and Total Cost
- Time Logs rates have retroactive effect, you can now track how rates changed as you work on a Litigation Case or a Corporate Matter
- App4Legal has support for Web Hooks when a Corporate Matter/Litigation Case/Matter Container/I.P is created or edited
- Matter Arrival Date is not a mandatory field
- Tasks now support looking up for Corporate Matters & Litigation Cases by reference number
- Bug Fixes & Minor Enhancements

lssue Type	Key	Summary	Description
Improve ment	A4L- 5854	Contract Module Improvements	App4Legal Contract Module now integrates with DocuSign. Contract Collaborators are introduced with the ability to interact with "Contracts" through App4Legal Client Portal
New Feature	A4L- 5941	Contract Module APIs	App4ILegal Contract Module has REST APIs
New Feature	A4L- 6006	New Time Tracking Dashboard	New "Time Tracking" Dashboard that shows: Time Logs Per Month, Utilization Rate Per Lawyer, Target Billable & Non-Billable Hours and more
New Feature	A4L- 5926	Time Logs Bulk Edit Mode	Time Logs can be edited in bulk while displaying: Total Billable Hours, Total Non-Billable Hours and Total Cost
New Feature	A4L- 5800	Introduce Webhooks	App4Legal has support for Web Hooks when a Corporate Matter/Litigation Case /Matter Container/I.P is created or edited
Improve ment	A4L- 5990	Email Notification Template for Assignee from CP	
Improve ment	A4L- 5919	Ability to search a user by its foreign name	
Improve ment	A4L- 5974	Label change in Matter Folder Templates	
Improve ment	A4L- 5514	Set default value for board members and signature authorities form to contact	
Improve ment	A4L- 5741	Litigation case - Activities Tab: show the attachments of the tasks	
Improve ment	A4L- 5782	Any upcoming hearings in the closed matter to be appear in Hearings Roll Session per Court	
Improve ment	A4L- 5918	Label change in Assigned Team & Search User by Forgein Name	
Improve ment	A4L- 5911	Language correction for document generater templates	
Improve ment	A4L- 5883	Export Report in PDF from "Report Builder"	
Improve ment	A4L- 6065	Label changes in timer	
Improve ment	A4L- 5519	Improve the board member validity reminder message	
Improve ment	A4L- 6043	Make arrival date field required	
Improve ment	A4L- 6081	Add Matter name and matter category to task roll session report	
Improve ment	A4L- 5886	Support judgement currency for add hearing API load_data	
Improve ment	A4L- 5513	Ability to delete and edit shareholders from shareholders tab	
Improve ment	A4L- 5731	"Time Category" is now supported in the Timer window	

Improve ment	A4L- 5980	Update Documentation links	
Improve ment	A4L- 6101	License message language enhancement	
Improve ment	A4L- 5957	Enhancements to Litigation Module	
Improve ment	A4L- 6087	Rename "App4Legal Customer Portal" to "App4Legal Client Portal"	
Improve ment	A4L- 5517	Refresh company Related contacts grid when a new contact is added	
Improve ment	A4L- 5518	Company export to word should include signature authorities and related contacts	
Improve ment	A4L- 5906	Date Filter Options Everywhere	
Improve ment	A4L- 6033	Revamp Contacts and Companies UI/UX	
Improve ment	A4L- 5896	Enhancements to Trust Funds	
Improve ment	A4L- 6064	Save rate on add time logs	
Improve ment	A4L- 5843	Tasks related to Matters search by internal reference	
Improve ment	A4L- 5764	API - In response of this API tasks/autocomplete we need some fields	
Improve ment	A4L- 5629	Api - Enhance the message returned when error code is forbidden	
Improve ment	A4L- 5682	Task links should take to task page	
Improve ment	A4L- 5833	Email Notification	
Improve ment	A4L- 5881	Add breadcrumb to company report	
Improve ment	A4L- 5794	Ability to search for contacts and companies from the universal search using ID	you can now search for a company or a contact using the following format in the universal search: COM7 or PER15
Improve ment	A4L- 5727	Add filename to task attachments	
Improve ment	A4L- 6020	Contract Module - Minor Enhancements	
Improve ment	A4L- 6085	Additions to Contract License to support the interface for Contract Collaborators	
Improve ment	A4L- 6083	Enhancements to Contract Module	
Improve ment	A4L- 6005	Add fields to user rates	
Improve ment	A4L- 6100	Send email notifications to a case does not have assignee	
Improve ment	A4L- 5904	Enhancement to Time Tracking KPI Report	
Improve ment	A4L- 5907	Hearing Roll Sessions - Advanced filter option for Matter Practice Area	
Bug	A4L- 5853	Unable to upload long filename	
Bug	A4L- 6063	Error when editing a hearing from API	
Bug	A4L- 6019	Error when exporting the language variables	
Bug	A4L- 5994	Bug in custom fields	
Bug	A4L- 6067	Notes are not complete when exporting bills to excel	

Bug	A4L- 5879	Wrong characters in shareholders tab	
Bug	A4L- 6075	404 request for EOT fonts on IIS	
Bug	A4L- 6062	Missing logs in time tracking when adding / editing from API	
Bug	A4L- 6057	Companies - Advanced Search - Created On - Between : Giving error	
Bug	A4L- 6051	API - Adding Time log is not working	
Bug	A4L- 6041	Lookup matters are fetching deleted records	
Bug	A4L- 6007	Wrong country when creating a new free trial	
Bug	A4L- 5972	Wrong label Fixed	
Bug	A4L- 5657	Api - Tasks comments	
Bug	A4L- 5882	Clear company value when opening the report company related matters	
Bug	A4L- 5917	Incorrect behavior when adding a workflow status	
Bug	A4L- 5927	Task showing wrong stage details	
Bug	A4L- 5929	Litigation Stage Name Missing	
Bug	A4L- 5925	Un-relate Contact/Company when Client/Opponent removed from a matter	
Bug	A4L- 5985	Next and Previous are not working in Calendar	
Bug	A4L- 5521	Company Board members form designation date not displaying all years	
Bug	A4L- 5887	Error in user edit form	
Bug	A4L- 5829	API - In notification if hearing get edited the message in arabic will be () which is wrong since matter don't have hearing only litigation	
Bug	A4L- 5776	Wrong results in contact /company related matters tab	
Bug	A4L- 6018	Rename Fields	
Bug	A4L- 5966	Deleted Matters shouldn't be retrieved in lookup fields	
Bug	A4L- 6097	Error in contract page when custom fields are empty in settings	
Bug	A4L- 6095	Error when deleting a custom field	
Bug	A4L- 6105	Folders & Files Deleted Wrongly	
Bug	A4L- 6112	Error when deleting a hearing document	
Bug	A4L- 5951	Inaccurate VAT calculation	
Bug	A4L- 5809	Error when transition a matter	
Bug	A4L- 5722	Money Module Design Glitch	
Bug	A4L- 5656	API - Company notes some fields are supported in web but they are not supported in the Api	
Bug	A4L- 5739	Matter Value Field size limit	

Bug	A4L- 5816	Broken design in arabic interface	
Bug	A4L- 6011	Wrong Matter Assignee label in Arabic	
Bug	A4L- 5873	Logo is not aligned with main menu	
Bug	A4L- 5880	Wrong link in company report	
Bug	A4L- 5867	Bug in shareholders grid	
Bug	A4L- 5954	Look & Feel: app theme profile bugs.	
Bug	A4L- 5864	Bug in the expenses edit form	
Bug	A4L- 6042	Search grid multi-select on custom field in Matters or other is not working	
Bug	A4L- 5689	Deleting Signature Authority and related folder to it	
Bug	A4L- 6068	Search box is not visible in Client Portal Grids	
Bug	A4L- 5973	Delete Practice Areas are still shown in Matter Folder Templates	
Bug	A4L- 6104	Bug in changing expense status	